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timely Title V permit application
Dear Mr. Barr:

On December 28, 2008 and January 6, 2009, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) ingpected NewKor, Inc. (NewKor) located at 10410 Berea Road in
Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in
violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permat
conditions.

CDAQ has determined that NewKor 1s a major source of Grganic Compounds and
Hazardous Air Pollutants, in its operation of emissions unit PO04: Dipping Room
with two (2) dip tanks for resin application on paper rolls & drying room. As a major
source, NewKor failed to submit a timely and complete Title V permit application to
CDAD ginee 1000 Thic i a viclatiomn of Ohin Adminietrative Cade (OAM v11los
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3745-77-03 (A) and 3745-77-02 (A), and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) sections 3704.05
(A, (), (G), (D), (I(2) and (K).

In addition, NewKor was resiricted to adding only 1sopropyl aleohel to the resin as a
thinning agent, as stated in the special terms and conditions of P004’s permit to
operate (PTO) issued on December 22, 1989. Current practices at NewKor include
adding 1isopropyl aleohel, and methanol, to the resin used in P0O04's operation. The
December 22, 1889 PTO expired on December 22 1992 and is the last iseued PTO
for P004. These are violations of ORC sections 3704.05 (C) and (G). CDAQ has not
received a renewal permit application for this source since the expiration of the

PTO.

An Egual Opportunity Emplover
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Moreover, owners and operators subject to the Title V permit program pursuant to
OAC chapter 3745-77, must submit an annual fee emission report that quantifies
the actual emissions data for particalate matter, sulfur dioxide, organic compounds,
nitrogen oxides, and lead, if applicable. The owner or operator of a facility shall pay
fees on the facility’s actual emissions as specified in division {C) of ORC scection
3745.11. Thus, Newkor is in viclation of OAC rule 3745-78-02 (A) and ORC section
3745.11 (CX1}, since 1999

CDAQ understands that you obtained ownership of NewKor in 1999 and that
operations have remained the same, as stated by you during the recent inspections,
and that the production of paint roller tubes, which are produced by emissions unit
P004, has declined in recent years.

Furthermorc, CDAQ has not received renewal permit applications for emissions
units PO01 and POO3" two 2.2 mmBtuw/hy gas-fired process ovens used for curing
resin-coated cardboeard tubes, under your ownership. Previcus permits to operate for
P001 and PGOS expired on October 10, 1989, and December 21, 1992, respectfully.
This is a violation OAC rule 3745-31-02 (A) and ORC sections 3704.05 {F) and (G).

Unless vou undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
viclations, vou will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that NewKor submit
a correction action plan in response to the above noted violations, which shall
include the submittal of a complete and accurate Title V permit application and/or
appropriate permit applications, to the following enforcement represeniative:

Valerie Shaffer

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Brieview Plaza 20 Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within thirty (30)
davs of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged
viclations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations.

Plun a} aware that
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30, 2008. TMacilities sub]ec[ to Title V and Sy fnthetlc Minor permitting are required
to submit applications, deviation reports, Fee Emission Reports, Title V Compliance
Certifications, Emissions Inventory Summary and Emissions Statements, as
apphcable, via this program. More information can be obtained from the following
website! http//www . epa.state.oh us/dape/airservices/.

Violations of Ohie air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand doliars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for cach violation.
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CDAQ issues Lhis letter with Qhio EPA’s concurrence. The [ailure to mention any
specific viclation does not excuse any viclations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air polintion control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U5, EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Valerie Shaffer at
(216) 664-6292. All correspondence with CDA® must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for NewKor: 13-18-00-5362.

Sincercly,

& s
P
Getirge Béfer

Chief of Enforcement, CDAG
GB/vls, T

ool Richard Nemeth and Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
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NewKor, Inc.

10410 Berea Road * Cleveland, Chio 44102

Telcphone (216) 631-7800
Fax (216) 631 — 7886

February 4, 2009

Ms. Valerie Shaffer

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2" Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114-2080

Dear Valerie,

We are in receipt of your January 27, 2009 letter. In the letter you requested a corrective action plan. We
have been working closely with Adrienne LaFavre (Ohio EPA/Environmental Specialist). NewKor
would like to propose the following schedule.

March 15,2009  Submission of PTIO for PO0O1 process oven
March 15, 2009 Submussion of PTTO for PO0O3 process oven
April 15, 2009 Submission of PTIO for P004 dip tanks

NewKor is working with Georgia Pacific to develop a new resin/alcohol combination. This month we
arg-using 15% methanol and 83% isopropyvl-aleshok: This is down from a 70/30 blend. If this material
proves satisfactory, we will order material for March which wilt be 7.5% methanol and 92.5% isopropyl
alcohol. These changes will allow us to submit a non-Title V permit application for PO04, the dip tanks,

Please let me know if this proposal is satisfaciory or if there is any other information you will need. We
have also asked the Ohio EPA to run a model for us. We will supply this information to you. We hope

the model will help us solve the odor complaint issues.

Thank you for your help.

Sincerely.

7,

[y P
Gordon Barr, President

NewKor, Inc.
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Ms. Valerie Shaffer

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2" Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114-2080
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